

LAWRENCE VANDYKE
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
Environment & Natural Resources Division

SEAN C. DUFFY (NY 4103131)
KRYSTAL-ROSE PEREZ (TX 24105931)
Trial Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
150 M Street NE
Washington, D.C. 20002
Phone: (202) 305-0445 (Duffy)
Phone: (202) 305-0486 (Perez)
Fax: (202) 305-0506
Email: sean.duffy@usdoj.gov
Email: krystal-rose.perez@usdoj.gov

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DAKOTA RURAL ACTION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE**, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:18-cv-02852-CKK

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR
VOLUNTARY REMAND**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

 A. The Farm Loan Programs 1

 B. FSA’s Proposed Rule on NEPA Regulations 2

 C. EPA’s Regulatory Requirements for CAFOs Under the Clean Water Act 3

 D. FSA’s Final Rule on NEPA Regulations 4

 E. FSA’s Prior NEPA Regulations..... 6

 F. Plaintiffs’ Complaint..... 8

II. LEGAL STANDARD..... 8

 A. Voluntary Remand 8

 B. Remand Without Vacatur 9

 C. Adding Categorical Exclusions to Agency Regulations..... 10

III. ARGUMENT 11

 A. Voluntary remand is appropriate here..... 11

 B. Remand should be without vacatur..... 13

IV. CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 9, 10, 14

Black Oak Energy, LLC v. FERC,
725 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 9, 15

Carpenters Indus. Council v. Salazar,
734 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 9, 12

Citizens Against the Pellissippi Parkway Extension, Inc. v. Mineta,
375 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2004) 13

City of Oberlin v. FERC,
__ F.3d __, 2019 WL 4229074 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 6, 2019)..... 9, 10

Code v. McHugh,
139 F. Supp. 3d 465 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 9, 16

Edward W. Sparrow Hosp. Ass’n v. Sebelius,
796 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 13

Ethyl Corp. v. Browner,
989 F.2d 522 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 9, 12

FBME Bank Ltd. v. Lew,
142 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 13

FBME Bank Ltd. v. Lew,
209 F. Supp. 3d 299 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 15

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985)..... 13

Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC,
280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 9

Hawaii Longline Ass’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Servs.,
288 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 10

Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
73 F. Supp. 2d 962 (S.D. Ill. 1999)..... 10

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
920 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 10

Limnia, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
857 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 9, 12

Pennsylvania. v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n,
590 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 12

Shands Jacksonville Med. Ctr. v. Burwell,
 139 F. Supp. 3d 250 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 10

SKF USA Inc. v. United States,
 254 F.3d 1022 (Fed. Cir. 2001) 9, 12, 16

Sugar Cane Growers Coop. of Fla. v. Veneman,
 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 15

Susquehanna Int’l Grp., LLP v. SEC.,
 866 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 15

Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co. v. FERC,
 519 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 15

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 4342..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 4344(3) 10

7 U.S.C. § 1921..... 2

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.23(b) 3, 4

40 C.F.R. § 1508.4 10, 12

40 C.F.R. §§ 1501-1508..... 10

68 Fed. Reg. 7176 (Feb. 12, 2003) 4

7 C.F.R. § 1940.311 6, 7

7 C.F.R. § 1940.311(c)(8)..... 7, 14

7 C.F.R. § 1940.312 6, 8

7 C.F.R. § 1940.312(c)(9)..... 8, 14

7 C.F.R. § 1940.317(a) 7

7 C.F.R. § 1940.319(a)..... 7

7 C.F.R. § 1940.319(b) 7

7 C.F.R. § 1940.319(e)..... 7

7 C.F.R. § 1940.319(g) 7

7 C.F.R. § 1940.319(i) 8

7 C.F.R. § 1940.319(j) 7

7 C.F.R. § 761.1(c)..... 2

7 C.F.R. § 761.208(d) 2

7 C.F.R. § 761.209 2
7 C.F.R. § 799.32 1
7 C.F.R. § 799.32(a)..... 6
7 C.F.R. § 799.32(e)..... 6
7 C.F.R. § 799.41(a)..... 1
7 C.F.R. § 799.41(a)(10)..... 6
7 C.F.R. § 799.41(a)(9)..... 6
79 Fed. Reg. 52,239 (Sept. 3, 2014) 2, 3
81 Fed. Reg. 51,274 (Aug. 3, 2016)..... 5, 6
81 Fed. Reg. 51,274-96 (Aug. 3, 2016) 1
